Group Group Parent Parent
2022 2021 2022 2021
$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Interest rate swaps
Less than 1 year 15,000 - - -
1 - 2 years - 15,000 - -
2 - 5 years 50,000 - - -
Greater than 5 years 30,000 50,000 - -

95,000 65,000 - -

The effects of the interest rate swaps on the Company and Group’s financial position and performance are as follows:

Group Group Parent Parent
2022 2021 2022 2021
$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Carrying amount (liability) (5,047) 161
Hedge ratio 1:1 1:1
Change in fair value of outstanding hedging instruments 5,047 (161)
Change in value of hedged item used to determine
hedge (5,047) 161
Weighted average hedged (index) rate 2.22% 1.32%

-40-

Hawke's Bay Regional Investment Company Limited
Notes to the financial statements
For the year ended 30 June 2022

(continued)

26 Financial instruments (continued)

Interest rate sensitivity analysis

At reporting date, if bank interest rates had been 100 basis points higher / lower with all other variables held constant, it
would increase / (decrease) post tax profit or loss and other comprehensive income by the amounts shown below.

Profit or loss Other comprehensive income
100bp

increase
100bp

decrease
100bp

increase
100bp

decrease
$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

2022

Variable rate loans (1,300) 1,300 - -
Interest rate swaps 616 (656) 2,591 (2,762)
Cash and cash equivalents - - - -

(684) 644 2,591 (2,762)
2021

Variable rate loans (600) 600 - -
Interest rate swaps 292 (308) 904 (969)

(308) 292 904 (969)

(e) Foreign exchange rate risk

The Company and Group undertakes transactions denominated in foreign currencies from time to time which exposes the
Company and Group to changes in foreign exchange rates until such transactions are settled. It is the Company and
Group's policy to hedge highly probable foreign currency risks above a certain value threshold as they arise and use
forward foreign exchange contracts or foreign currency cash purchases to manage these exposures.

The Group’s exposures to financial instrument foreign currency risk at the end of the reporting period were:

NZD Amount
Currency

[…]

In 2022, the Group discovered an error in the presentation and disclosure of the separate components of equity. The error
relates to the accounting for the IPO of 45% of the Napier Port Holdings Limited shares. In accounting for this transaction
share capital was overstated and the non-controling interest not recorded as a component of equity. In addition, the
reconciliation disclosed in the statement of changes in equity was required to show movements for each component of
equity rather than a single reconciliation for total equity as was reported. The error resulted in an overstatement of share
capital and a corresponding understatement of reserves and retained earnings. The error has been corrected by restating
the affected components of equity in the statements of financial position and the statements of changes in equity for the
Group as at 30 June 2021 and 2020. The resulting restatements have a nil impact on total equity but has adjusted equity
attributable to the parent.

The following tables show the adjustments recognised for each individual line item. Line items that were not affected by
the changes have not been included.

Consolidated statement of financial position (extract) As reported Adjustments As restated
$'000 $'000 $'000

At 30 June 2021

Equity
Share capital 404,132 (226,632) 177,500
Reserves 77,046 84,176 161,222
Retained earnings (57,804) (14,728) (72,532)
Non-controlling interests - 157,184 157,184
Total equity 423,374 - 423,374

At 1 July 2020

Equity
Share capital 404,867 (227,367) 177,500
Reserves 71,217 84,609 155,826
Retained earnings (69,960) (11,951) (81,911)
Non-controlling interests - 154,709 154,709
Total equity 406,124 - 406,124

29 Events occurring after the reporting period

There were no events occurring subsequent to balance date which require adjustment to or disclosure in the financial
statements.

-46-

Hawke's Bay Regional Investment Company Limited
Notes to the financial statements
For the year ended 30 June 2022

(continued)

30 Performance against statement of intent targets

Group
Actual

Group
Target

Parent
Actual

Parent
Target

For the year ended 30 June 2022
Net debt to net debt plus equity 22% <40% 0% <10%
Interest cover (EBIT / interest paid) 6x >3x N/A >3x
EBITDA / total assets 7% 9% 2% 3%
Return on shareholders' funds  4.06% 5% 2% 3%